COMPARATIVE STUDY OF SECANT, FIXED
POINT AND SIXTH SECTION METHODS FOR
SOLVING ROOT IN NONLINEAR EQUATION

NIK SYAHRUL NAIM BIN ABDUL RAHMAN

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

July 2017



DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

| hereby declare that the thesis is based on my original work, except for quotations
and citations which have been duly acknowledged. | also declare that it has not been
previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree at UiTM or other
institutions.

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or

otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

2014412296



ABSTRACT

Numerical analysis is to solve the functions for finding root by using a few numerical
methods such as Secant, Fixed point and Sixth section methods to solve the functions
for finding root. In this research, these methods are selected because it can be
understand and has simple algorithm to use. The chosen methods are analyzed and
compare it efficiency in order to solve the nonlinear function. The cubic polynomial,
exponential, trigonometric, and logarithm functions are nonlinear function. For each
nonlinear function, there are two difference functions were tested by using code
Maple 17 software. The result is then analyzed based on the number of iterations and
the central processing unit (CPU) times where it define the fastest calculation for the
root. Even though, these methods are easy but it does possesses some errors compared
to the exact root. So, it will produced error analysis. All three criteria are depends to a

certain tolerance.

Keyword: Secant; Fixed point; Sixth section; trigonometric; exponential; logarithm;

cubic polynomial; number of iteration; CPU times; tolerance



TABLE OF CONTENTS

declaration by the SUPERVISOR

DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLDEGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ! INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Introduction
Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objectives
Significance of Project
Scone of the Project
Project Benefit

Organization of Report

CHAPTER 2 METHODOLOGY

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction
Literature Review
Definition of Terms and Concepts

Research Step

13

14



2.5

Test function
2.5.1 Trigonometric function
2.5.2 Logarithm function
2.5.3 Cubic polynomial function

2.5.4 Exponential function

2.6 Algorithm

2.7

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3 IMPLEMENTATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Introduction
Preliminary study
Implementations of numerical methods
3.3.1 Implementation of secant algorithm
3.3.2 Implementation of fixed point algorithm
3.3.3 Implementation of sixth section algorithm
Error calculation

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4 NUMERICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Introduction
Numerical results
4.2.1 Result of methods
Error analysis
Performance Profile

Conclusion

Vi

17

18

20

22

24

26

28

29

29

29

30

30

32

34

37

37

38

38

38

39

47

52

95



	COMPARATIVE STUDY OF SECANT, FIXED POINT AND SIXTH SECTION METHODS FOR SOLVING ROOT IN NONLINEAR EQUATION
	DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

