## COMPARATIVE STUDY OF SECANT, FIXED POINT AND SIXTH SECTION METHODS FOR SOLVING ROOT IN NONLINEAR EQUATION

NIK SYAHRUL NAIM BIN ABDUL RAHMAN

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**July 2017** 

## **DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE**

I hereby declare that the thesis is based on my original work, except for quotations and citations which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare that it has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree at UiTM or other institutions.

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NIK SAYHRUL NAIM BIN ABDUL RAHMAN

2014412296

## **ABSTRACT**

Numerical analysis is to solve the functions for finding root by using a few numerical methods such as Secant, Fixed point and Sixth section methods to solve the functions for finding root. In this research, these methods are selected because it can be understand and has simple algorithm to use. The chosen methods are analyzed and compare it efficiency in order to solve the nonlinear function. The cubic polynomial, exponential, trigonometric, and logarithm functions are nonlinear function. For each nonlinear function, there are two difference functions were tested by using code Maple 17 software. The result is then analyzed based on the number of iterations and the central processing unit (CPU) times where it define the fastest calculation for the root. Even though, these methods are easy but it does possesses some errors compared to the exact root. So, it will produced error analysis. All three criteria are depends to a certain tolerance.

**Keyword:** Secant; Fixed point; Sixth section; trigonometric; exponential; logarithm; cubic polynomial; number of iteration; CPU times; tolerance

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DE	CLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR	i
DE	CLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE	ii
AB	STRACT	iii
AC	KNOWLDEGMENT	iv
TA	BLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIS	T OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES		ix
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH		1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of Study	1
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Objectives	4
1.5	Significance of Project	4
1.6	Scone of the Project	5
1.7	Project Benefit	6
1.8	Organization of Report	6
CHAPTER 2 METHODOLOGY		7
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Literature Review	7
2.3	Definition of Terms and Concepts	13
2.4	Research Step	14

2.5	Test function	17
	2.5.1 Trigonometric function	18
	2.5.2 Logarithm function	20
	2.5.3 Cubic polynomial function	22
	2.5.4 Exponential function	24
2.6	Algorithm	26
2.7	Conclusion	28
СНА	APTER 3 IMPLEMENTATION	29
3.1	Introduction	29
3.2	Preliminary study	29
3.3	Implementations of numerical methods	30
	3.3.1 Implementation of secant algorithm	30
	3.3.2 Implementation of fixed point algorithm	32
	3.3.3 Implementation of sixth section algorithm	34
3.4	Error calculation	37
3.5	Conclusion	37
CHA	APTER 4 NUMERICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	38
4.1	Introduction	38
4.2	Numerical results	38
	4.2.1 Result of methods	39
4.3	Error analysis	47
4.4	Performance Profile	52
4.5	Conclusion	55